

No. 08-911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGRON KUCANA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, ASIAN AMERICAN
JUSTICE CENTER, FLORIDA IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER, HEBREW IMMIGRANT
AID SOCIETY, IMMIGRANT LAW CENTER OF
MINNESOTA, MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER,
AND NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. La Salle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1370

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
QUIN M. SORENSON
AMY L. HANKE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 20, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FLAWS IN THE AGENCY'S ADJUDICATIVE PROCESS STRONGLY SUGGEST THE NEED FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW	8
II. THE AGENCY'S HISTORY OF EGREGIOUS ERRORS IN ADDRESSING MOTIONS TO REOPEN CONFIRMS THE NEED FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	10
A. Adoption Of The Seventh Circuit's Rule Would Effectively Eliminate Review Over <i>In Absentia</i> Removal Orders	10
B. Jurisdiction Over Reopening Is Necessary To Effectuate Congressional Intent Preserving Review Over Asylum Claims.....	13
C. The Seventh Circuit's Rule Would Preclude Review Over Agency Refusals To Correct Its Errors.....	16
D. The Seventh Circuit's Rule Would Preclude Review Over The Agency's Wrongful Use Of Procedural Bars To Deny Reopening	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adebowale v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 13
<i>Ba v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2009) .	11
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Berishaj v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	7
<i>Chen v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 262 F. App’x 984 (11th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Chu Ying Kwao v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Serv.</i> , 255 F. App’x 578 (2d Cir. 2007)	16, 18
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008)....	5
<i>Fiadjoe v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Gaberov v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 19, 20
<i>Galina v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Galvez-Vergara v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 798 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Habchy v. Filip</i> , 552 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Hen Shi Yang v. Gonzales</i> , 187 F. App’x 88 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Kebe v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 855 (7th Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Lopes v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Mecaj v. Mukasey</i> , 263 F. App’x 449 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) ..	7
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Norani v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Qumsieh v. Ashcroft</i> , 134 F. App'x 48 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Rodriguez-Lariz v. INS</i> , 282 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Shah v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 20, 21
<i>Twum v. INS</i> , 411 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 13
<i>Verano-Velasco v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 2006)	16, 18
<i>Wang v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Wellington v. INS</i> , 108 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 1997)	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1151-1381	6
§ 1229a	10, 13, 14
§ 1252(a)(2)	6, 16
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a)	6
§ 1003.23(b)(4)(ii)	10
§ 1245.2	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Michele Benedetto, <i>Crisis on the Immigration Bench</i> , 73 Brook. L. Rev. 467 (2008)	7
Evelyn H. Cruz, <i>Double the Injustice, Twice the Harm: The Impact of the Board of Immigration Appeals's Summary Affirmance Procedures</i> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 481 (2005)	9
Lindsey R. Vaala, <i>Bias on the Bench</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1011 (2007)	9
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Armendarez-Mendez</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646 (BIA 2008)	11
<i>Cerna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 399 (BIA 1991)	16
<i>Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 1993)	10
